

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED: MARCH 30, 2015 AT 9:30 AM

---

No. 14-5281

---

In the  
**United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

LAURA HOLMES, ET. AL,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

*Defendant.*

---

On questions certified by the United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia under 52 U.S.C. § 30110

---

**Plaintiffs' Principal Brief**

---

Allen Dickerson  
CENTER FOR COMPETITIVE POLITICS  
124 S. West Street, Suite 201  
Alexandria, Virginia 22314  
Telephone: 703.894.6800  
Facsimile: 703.894.6811  
adickerson@campaignfreedom.org

*Counsel for Plaintiffs*

January 12, 2015

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
GLOSSARY.....	vi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	8
I.    Standard of Review .....	8
II.   Federal contribution limits are structured so that some contributors may give \$5,200 to a single candidate for use in the general election, yet Plaintiffs may not. This does not prevent <i>quid pro quo</i> corruption, and consequently violates the First Amendment .....	8
A.    To pass constitutional muster, limits on contributions—structural, quantitative, or otherwise—must be “closely drawn” to a sufficiently important governmental interest .....	8
B.    This governmental interest is limited to preventing actual or apparent <i>quid pro quo</i> corruption.....	11
C.    Congress has established that a contributor may give \$5,200 to a single candidate for use in the general election. The FEC cannot demonstrate an <i>anti-corruption</i> interest in requiring Plaintiffs to give half of that \$5,200 before the primary .....	13
i.    Congress and the Supreme Court have determined that contributions of \$5,200 from one contributor to one	

candidate do not cause actual or apparent *quid pro quo* corruption.....15

ii. As recently as last Term, the Supreme Court reiterated that Plaintiffs’ desired contributions do not threaten actual or apparent *quid pro quo* corruption .....17

III. The asymmetrical contribution limit is unconstitutional as applied, because it operates to deny Plaintiffs equal protection of the laws.....19

A. Plaintiffs are similarly situated to other contributors.....20

B. The right to associate by making political contributions is a fundamental freedom, which is threatened by the law’s asymmetrical outcomes for Plaintiffs and those similarly situated .....21

C. The bifurcated contribution limit fails Fifth Amendment scrutiny .....24

D. Ruling in favor of the Plaintiffs will neither upend nor destabilize the federal campaign finance regime .....28

CONCLUSION .....30

CERTIFICATE OF LENGTH AND COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Ariz. Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i>	
131 S. Ct. 2806 (2011) .....	23
<i>Austin v. Mich. State Chamber of Commerce,</i>	
494 U.S. 652 (1990) .....	24
* <i>Buckley v. Valeo,</i>	
424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	7, 8, 9, 11, 13, 14, 15, 19, 21, 23, 24, 28
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.,</i>	
473 U.S. 432 (1985) .....	28
* <i>Davis v. FEC,</i>	
554 U.S. 724 (2008) .....	10, 12, 17, 22, 23
<i>FEC v. Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.,</i>	
533 U.S. 431 (2001) .....	10
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Right to Work Comm.,</i>	
459 U.S. 197 (1982) .....	9
<i>Goland v. United States,</i>	
903 F.2d 1247 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	8
<i>Illinois State Bd. of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party,</i>	
440 U.S. 173 (1985) .....	28, 29
<i>McConnell v. FEC,</i>	
540 U.S. 93 (2003) .....	11
* <i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i>	
134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014) .....	9, 11, 12, 13, 16, 17, 18, 22, 24, 26

\* Authorities upon which Plaintiffs chiefly rely are indicated with an asterisk.

<i>New York City Transit Auth. v. Beazer</i> ,	
440 U.S. 568 (1979) .....	28
<i>News Am. Publ'g, Inc. v. FCC</i> ,	
844 F.2d 800 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	19
* <i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov't PAC</i> ,	
528 U.S. 377 (2000) .....	10, 11, 12, 13, 21
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> ,	
505 U.S. 1 (1992) .....	20
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> ,	
548 U.S. 230 (2006) .....	9
* <i>Republican Nat'l Comm. v. FEC (In re Anh Cao)</i> ,	
619 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 2010).....	8
* <i>Riddle v. Hickenlooper</i> ,	
742 F.3d 922 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	21, 25, 26, 27
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> ,	
133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013) .....	19
<i>Wisc. Right to Life v. FEC</i> ,	
546 U.S. 410 (2006) .....	13
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> ,	
118 U.S. 356 (1886) .....	20

## STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2201 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2202 .....	1
52 U.S.C. § 30101(1)(A).....	3, 4
* 52 U.S.C. § 30110.....	1, 2, 3, 8, 22

52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(1)(A) .....	3, 10
52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(6) .....	3, 4, 10

## REGULATIONS

11 C.F.R. § 110.1(b)(2) .....	4
11 C.F.R. § 110.1(b)(2)(ii) .....	4
11 C.F.R. § 110.1(b)(3)(i)(A) .....	5
* 11 C.F.R. § 110.3(c)(3) .....	3, 14
11 C.F.R. § 100.2 .....	4
78 Fed. Reg. 8530 .....	3, 4

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

147 Cong. Rec. S. 2542 .....	22
Congressional Candidates and Committees, FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION (June 2014), <a href="http://www.fec.gov/pdf/candgui.pdf">http://www.fec.gov/pdf/candgui.pdf</a> .....	5, 26
Details for Committee ID: C00503110, Itemized Individual Contributions– SCOTT PETERS FOR CONGRESS, FEC Campaign Finance Disclosure Portal, <a href="http://www.fec.gov/fecviewer/CandCmteTransaction.do">http://www.fec.gov/fecviewer/CandCmteTransaction.do</a> .....	6
Details for Committee ID C00414318, Itemized Individual Contributions– LOEBSACK FOR CONGRESS, FEC Campaign Finance Disclosure Portal, <a href="http://www.fec.gov/fecviewer/CandCmteTransaction.do">http://www.fec.gov/fecviewer/CandCmteTransaction.do</a> .....	6
Public Disclosure Division, “2014 Congressional Primary Dates and Candidate Filing Deadlines for Ballot Access,” FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION (2014), <a href="http://www.fec.gov/pubrec/fe2014/2014pdates.pdf">http://www.fec.gov/pubrec/fe2014/2014pdates.pdf</a> .....	4, 17
